MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 113

Officers.

DISTRICTS.	NAMES.	For attendance.	Miles.	Mileage	Total for services and travel.
Secretary Ass't Secretary Ass't Secretary Messenger Ass't Messenger Ass't Messenger Folder Ass't Folder Postmaster Doorkeeper Page Page Official Reporter	W. E. Lawry L. Ernest Thornton Percy F. Crane Chas. H. Lovejoy J. F. Ashford Percy F. Crane Clyde E. Steward Milton C. James Arthur A. Knight Stephen D. Lord G. H. Chick Joseph Young, Jr. Fred Lee	\$1500 150 450 400 300 75 300 300 300 150 150 1000	5 225 185 20 55 	\$ 1 45 37 4 11 1 1 5 22 3 1 1 1	\$1501 195 487 404 311 75 301 301 315 322 153 151 1001
Total for attendar Total for travel	ce and services	• • • • • • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$17,875 729
	Approved April			_	

Chapter 113.

Resolve, in Favor of T. M. Rollins, Mail Carrier of the House of Representatives for Expenses.

T. M. Rollins. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-nine dollars and thirty cents to be paid to T. M. Rollins, mail carrier of the house of representatives, for cash paid out for car fare and team hire in carrying the mail for the house of representatives during the session of the seventy-eighth legislature.

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 114.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Obtaining Information in Regard to Wild Lands for the Purposes of Taxation,

Information regarding wild lands for purposes of taxation. Resolved: That the sum of five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, to be expended by the board of state assessors, under the di-

CHAP. 115

rection of the governor and council, for the purpose of employing a competent person or persons whose duty it shall be to assist said board in verifying and protecting, so far as practicable, a proper description of each parcel or tract of wild land, and the individual or corporate ownership thereof, in townships not incorporated, in order that such lands may be properly described for taxation purposes, and for incorporating such description in deeds when the lands are sold for taxes; also for the employment of a competent person or persons to assist said board of state assessors in making such special exploration of wild land townships, and such lands located in incorporated towns and plantations, as the board of state assessors may deem advisable, to ascertain for taxation purposes their just and fair value. Said board in its regular report shall incorporate a report of the work done under this resolve and a summarized statement of their expenditure.

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 115.

Resolve, to Provide for the Payment of Telephone Service for Members During the Present Session of the Legislature,

Telephone service for members of legislature. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the New England Telephone and Telegraph Company the sum of five hundred dollars in payment for telephone service of members of the present legislature during its present session in accordance with the terms of the agreement made with said company by the joint committee authorized to make an agreement with said company for such service.

Approved April 7, 1917.

Chapter 116.

Resolve, Proposing an Amendment to Section Three of Part One of Article Four of the Constitution in Regard to the Apportionment of Representatives in the Event of Merger of Towns and Cities.

Constitutional amendment—apportionment of representatives. Resolved: Two-thirds of the legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the constitution of this state be proposed for action of the legal voters, to wit: By inserting in the eighth line of section three of part first of article four of the constitution, after the words "but no town shall ever be entitled to more than seven representatives," the words 'except that in the event of the merger of towns or cities, the new town or city shall be allowed the combined representation of the former units', so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 3. Each town having fifteen hundred inhabitants, may elect one representative; each town having three thousand seven hundred and fifty may elect two; each town having six thousand seven hundred fifty may elect three; each town having ten thousand five hundred may elect